Regulation E Claim is with merit, and the record also shows that, emphasis added.

Petitioner brought her claim for violation of Regulation E, for which the

relevant statute limits an award to One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) for each

violation. A claim, by Respondent’s Bank, of attorneys’ fees in the amount of Fifty-

Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty One Dollars ($57,751.00) grossly exceeds the

potential claim, and does not justify three (3) attorneys for preparation.

A plaintiff in an individual suit who proves a violation of the Act is entitled to

his actual damages, if any, or to statutory damages of at least $100 but not more